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March 30, 2021 

Management’s Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of Lorne Park Capital Partners Inc. have been prepared by the 
Company’s management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and contain estimates based 
on management’s judgment.  Internal control systems are maintained by management to provide reasonable assurances 
that assets are safeguarded, and financial information is reliable. 

The Board of Directors of the Company is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for 
financial reporting and is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the consolidated financial statements and 
the accompanying management discussion and analysis.  The Board carries out this responsibility principally through 
its Audit Committee. 

The Audit Committee is appointed by the Board of Directors.  It meets with the Company’s management and auditors 
and reviews internal control and financial reporting matters to ensure that management is properly discharging its 
responsibilities before submitting the consolidated financial statements to the Board of Directors for approval. 

MNP LLP, appointed as the Company’s auditors by the directors, has audited these consolidated financial statements 
for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 and their report follows. 

(signed)  (signed)   

‘Robert Sewell’, CFA, CPA, CMA, CFP ‘Carlo Pannella’, CPA, CA 

President and Chief Executive Officer  Chief Financial Officer 

Oakville, Ontario Oakville, Ontario
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Independent Auditor’s Report 

To the Shareholders of Lorne Park Capital Partners Inc.:  

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Lorne Park Capital Partners Inc. and its subsidiaries (the 
"Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2020 and December 
31, 2019, and the consolidated statements of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss), changes in equity and 
cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of 
significant accounting policies. 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
consolidated financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, and its consolidated 
financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that 
are relevant to our audits of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management’s Discussion and 
Analysis. 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any 
form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information 
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial 
statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. We obtained 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor’s report. If, based on the work we have 
performed on this information, we conclude that there is material misstatement of this other information, we are required 
to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial 
Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines 
is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern 
basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no 
realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process. 

LLP - TORONTO - 111 RICHMOND STREET W
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial 
statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional 
judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Company’s internal control. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and 
related disclosures made by management. 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the 
audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast 
significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty 
exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial 
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit 
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the 
Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in 
a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities 
within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the 
direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing 
of the audits and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during 
our audits. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may 
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is John Muffolini. 

Toronto, Ontario Chartered Professional Accountants 
March 30, 2021 Licensed Public Accountants 

 

 

 

Christine.Lupton
MNP
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Lorne Park Capital Partners Inc. 

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position ($ Canadian)  

As at December 31, 2020 and 2019 

December 31, 
2020

December 31, 

2019

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,957,648$      2,348,879$       

Short-term investments (Note 3) 1,386,387 2,372,416

Accounts receivable 2,049,749 1,946,252

Other current assets 69,293 65,899

5,463,077 6,733,446

Property and equipment (Note 4) 51,915 66,852

Right-of-use assets (Note 5) 83,295 272,489

Intangible assets (Note 9) 17,298,357 10,763,675

Goodwill (Notes 7 and 10) 1,684,761 1,684,761

Total assets 24,581,405$    19,521,223$     

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Notes 6, 7 and 16) 2,015,689$      2,165,714$       

Lease obligations (Note 12) 104,558 237,940

2,120,247 2,403,654

Long-term liabilities

Debentures payable (Note 11) 6,170,493 6,135,840

Earn out payable on intangible assets (Note 6) 177,563 164,385

Lease obligations (Note 12) - 74,898

Deferred tax liabilities (Note 15) 341,386 -

Total liabilities 8,809,689 8,778,777

Shareholders' Equity (Note 23)

Share capital (Note 13) 11,887,532 11,449,902

Reserve for options and warrants (Note 13) 928,709 765,081

Accumulated deficit (5,365,397) (6,004,322)

Total shareholders' equity attributable to the Company's shareholders 7,450,844 6,210,661

Non-controlling interest (Note 8) 8,320,872 4,531,785

Total shareholders' equity 15,771,716 10,742,446

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 24,581,405$    19,521,223$     

Signed on the Company’s behalf by: 

(signed)   “Robert Sewell”, Director 
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Lorne Park Capital Partners Inc. 

Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss) ($ Canadian) 

For the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 

December 31, 

2020

December 31, 

2019

Revenue (Note 2(vi))

Management and administration fees 18,722,036$    16,649,917$    

Operating Expenses

Salaries and benefits 13,653,181 12,363,819

Professional fees 291,419 291,613

Investment research fees 256,108 282,048

Direct fund costs 988,326 701,440

Rent and facility 156,808 137,909

Marketing and client retention 168,996 18,517

Depreciation and amortization 1,514,753 870,206

Other administrative costs 362,181 426,195

17,391,772 15,091,747

Other Expense (Income)

Public company expenses 75,285 54,179

Financing costs (Note 14) 569,564 472,624

Interest income (Note 14) (14,730) (24,687)

Share-based compensation (Note 13(iv)) 245,268 97,819

18,267,159 15,691,682

Net income before income taxes 454,877 958,235

Income tax expense (recovery) (Note 15) 344,788 (32,671)

Net income and comprehensive income 110,089$        990,906$        

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:

Company's shareholders 638,925$        1,168,937$     

Non-controlling interest (528,836) (178,031)

110,089$        990,906$        

Weighted-average number of common shares (Note 13(vi))

Basic 51,277,304 48,310,069

Diluted 52,393,759 49,242,796

Income (loss) per common share (Note 13(vi))

Basic 0.012$            0.024$            

Diluted 0.012$            0.024$            



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements 
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Lorne Park Capital Partners Inc. 

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows ($ Canadian) 

For the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 

December 31,

2020
December 31,

2020

Cash provided by (used in)

Operating activities

Net income 110,089$         990,906$          

Changes not involving cash

Attributed debenture interest expense (Note 11) 26,657 21,742

Accreted interest on earn out payment (Note 6) 13,178 12,169

Amortization of debenture issue costs (Note 11) 7,996 9,468

Accreted interest on lease obligations (Note 12) 17,400 33,326

Amortization of intangible assets (Note 9) 1,283,241 640,579

Deferred tax assets not recognized (Note 15) - (32,671)

Depreciation of property and equipment (Note 4) 20,463 19,451

Depreciation of right-of-use assets (Note 5) 211,049 210,175

Share-based compensation (Note 13(iv)) 245,268 97,819

1,935,341 2,002,964

Net interest expense (Note 14) 489,602 371,232

Net change in accounts receivable (103,497) (575,764)

Net change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (118,949) 47,700

Net change in deferred tax liabilities (Note 15) 341,386 -

Net change in other working capital balances (3,394) 37,713

Net cash generated by operating activities 2,540,489 1,883,845

Financing activities

Interest paid (Notes 11 and 14) (504,033) (349,281)

Proceeds on exercise of warrants (Notes 13(iii) and (v)) 355,990 -

Payment of lease obligations (Note 12) (247,535) (222,313)

Proceeds on issuance of debenture, net of issue costs (Note 11(iii) and (iv)) - 4,222,852

Proceeds on private placement, net of issue costs (Note 13(iii)) - 3,969,645

Repayment of debenture (Note 11(i)) - (2,311,000)

Net cash generated by (used in) financing activities (395,578) 5,309,903

Investing activities

Investment in partnerships, including directly attributable costs (Note 8) (3,500,000) (3,974,003)

Decrease (increase) in short-term investments (Note 3) 986,029 (1,924,484)

Payment on acquisition of book of business (Note 6) (18,250) (54,750)

Interest income (Note 14) 14,730 24,687

Payment on acquisition of entity (Note 7(ii)) (13,125) (50,559)

Acquisition of property and equipment (Note 4) (5,526) (18,450)

Payment on acquisition of entity (Note 7(i)) - (150,000)

Net cash used in investing activities (2,536,142) (6,147,559)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (391,231) 1,046,189

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 2,348,879 1,302,690

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 1,957,648$      2,348,879$       
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Lorne Park Capital Partners Inc. 

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity ($ Canadian) 

For the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 

Number of 

Common 

Shares

Share

 Capital

Reserve for 

Options and 

Warrants

Accumulated 

Deficit

Equity 

Attributable to 

Company's 

Shareholders

Non-

Controlling 

Interest

Total 

Shareholders' 

Equity

Balance, December 31,

  2018 40,995,001 7,480,257$     543,977$        (7,121,427)$     902,807$        -$               902,807$        

Net income and

 comprehensive income

 (loss) - - - 1,168,937 1,168,937 (178,031) 990,906

Issuance of shares on non-

 brokered private placement

 (Note 13(iii)) 10,000,000 3,969,645 - - 3,969,645 - 3,969,645

Investment in partnerships

  (Note 8) - - - - - 4,709,816 4,709,816

Issuance of warrants

  (Note 13(v)) - - 123,285 - 123,285 - 123,285

Adjustment on initial

 application of IFRS 16

 (Note 2(iv)) - - - (19,161) (19,161) - (19,161)

Movement in net deferred

 tax liabilities recognized

 in equity (Note 15) - - - (32,671) (32,671) - (32,671)

Share-based compensation

 (Note 13(iv)) - - 97,819 - 97,819 - 97,819

Balance, December 31,

  2019 50,995,001 11,449,902$   765,081$        (6,004,322)$     6,210,661$     4,531,785$     10,742,446$   

Net income and

 comprehensive income

 (loss) - - - 638,925 638,925 (528,836) 110,089

Investment in partnership

 (Note 8) - - - - - 4,317,923 4,317,923

Exercise of warrants

  (Notes 13(iii) and (v)) 711,500 437,630 (81,640) - 355,990 - 355,990

Share-based compensation

 (Note 13(iv)) - - 245,268 - 245,268 - 245,268

Balance, December 31,

  2020 51,706,501 11,887,532$   928,709$        (5,365,397)$     7,450,844$     8,320,872$     15,771,716$   



Lorne Park Capital Partners Inc. 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements ($ Canadian) 

For the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 
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1. Nature of Operations 

Lorne Park Capital Partners Inc. (the “Company” or “LPCP”) is a Tier II issuer on the TSX Venture 
Exchange (“TSX-V”) and its common shares trade under the symbol “LPC-V”.  The address of the 
registered office for the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Bellwether Investment Management 
Inc. (“Bellwether”) and Bellwether Estate and Insurance Services Inc. (“Bellwether Estate”), is 1267 
Cornwall Road, Oakville, Ontario, Canada.   

Bellwether is the Manager and Trustee of the Bellwether Funds (the "Funds") and is registered as a 
Portfolio Manager ("PM") as well as an Exempt Market Dealer ("EMD") and Investment Fund Manager 
("IFM") with the Ontario Securities Commission.  Bellwether Estate is registered as an insurance agent 
corporation with the Financial Services Commission of Ontario. 

As at December 31, 2020, 50.3% (December 31, 2019 – 50.5%) of the Company’s common shares were 
held by its Chief Executive Officer and by a member of the Board of Directors. 

2. Significant Accounting Policies 

(i) Basis of Presentation and Statement of Compliance 

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries, 
Bellwether and Bellwether Estate, and have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), and 
interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).  The policies set out below have been 
consistently applied to all periods presented, unless otherwise noted.  Certain prior year amounts have 
been reclassified for consistency with the current period presentation.  All intercompany balances, 
transactions, income and expenses, and losses have been eliminated on consolidation. 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that 
the Company will continue operating for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and 
liabilities in the normal course of operations as they come due.  

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors of the 
Company on March 30, 2021. 

(ii) Basis of Measurement  

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for 
certain financial assets and liabilities which have been measured at fair value. The Company’s functional 
currency is the Canadian dollar.  

(iii) Basis of Consolidation 

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries on a 
consolidated basis after elimination of intercompany transactions and balances.  Subsidiaries are entities 
the Company controls when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement and can 
affect those returns through its power to direct the relevant activities of the entity.  



Lorne Park Capital Partners Inc. 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements ($ Canadian) 

For the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 
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2.  Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

(iv) Leases 

On January 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRS 16, Leases, which sets out the principles for the 
recognition, measurement, and disclosure of leases.  The Company’s accounting policy under IFRS 16 is 
as follows: 

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease based on 
whether the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in 
exchange for consideration. 

The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date.  The 
right-of-use asset is initially measured based on the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any 
lease payments made at or before the commencement date.  The assets are depreciated to the earlier of the 
end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the lease term using the straight-line method as this most 
closely reflects the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits. 

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the 
commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if the rate cannot be readily 
determined, the Company’s incremental borrowing rate.  Generally, the Company uses its incremental 
borrowing rate, estimated to be 8%, as the discount rate (2019 – 8%). 

The Company has elected to apply the practical expedient not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease 
liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets.  
The lease payments associated with these leases is recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over 
the lease term. 

Effective January 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach, and 
accordingly the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 16 was recognized as an adjustment to equity 
at the date of initial application.  On initial application, the Company recorded $645,623 in right-of use 
assets, $162,959 in accumulated amortization on the right-of-use assets, $219,405 in current lease 
obligations, $282,420 in non-current lease obligations, and $19,161 charged to equity relating to the 
cumulative effect of applying IFRS 16 up to the date of initial application. 

(v) Financial Instruments 

The accounting policies for financial instruments are described below and the composition of the 
Company’s financial instruments and related risks are disclosed in Notes 19 and 20. 



Lorne Park Capital Partners Inc. 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements ($ Canadian) 

For the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 
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2.  Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

(v) Financial Instruments (Continued) 

Financial Assets 

When an entity first recognizes a financial asset, it classifies it based on the entity’s business model for 
managing the asset and the asset’s contractual cash flow characteristics as follows: 

a. Amortized Cost 

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if both of the following conditions are met: (i) the asset 
is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash 
flows; and (ii) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows 
that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. These financial 
assets are recognized initially at fair value plus or minus direct and incremental transaction costs and 
subsequently measured at the effective interest rate method, net of any allowance for expected credit 
losses.  The Company has cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable classified as financial 
assets at amortized cost. 

b. Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income 

Financial assets are classified and measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 
(“FVOCI”) if they are held in a business whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual 
cash flows and selling financial assets, and cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest on 
the principal amount outstanding.  The Company does not have any financial assets classified as 
FVOCI. 

c. Fair Value Through Profit or Loss 

Any other financial assets that are not held in one of the two business models mentioned above are 
measured at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”).  The Company has short term investments 
classified as FVTPL. 

Financial Liabilities 

IFRS 9 retains the existing requirements in IAS 39 for the classification and measurement of financial 
liabilities.  The Company classifies each financial liability into one of two categories depending on the 
purpose for which the liability was incurred. 

a. Financial Liabilities at FVTPL 

Liabilities in this category are derivatives or liabilities classified as held-for-trading or designated as 
FVTPL upon initial recognition.  After initial recognition, such liabilities are measured at fair value 
with changes in fair value being recognized in profit or loss.  The Company has no financial liabilities 
at FVTPL.   



Lorne Park Capital Partners Inc. 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements ($ Canadian) 

For the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 
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2.  Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

(v) Financial Instruments (Continued) 

b. Other Financial Liabilities 

Liabilities in this category are non-derivative financial liabilities that are not classified as held-for-
trading.  After initial recognition, such liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective 
interest rate method.  The Company has accounts payable and accrued liabilities, debentures payable, 
earn out payable on intangible assets, and other long-term liabilities classified as other financial 
liabilities. 

Transaction Costs 

For FVTPL financial assets and liabilities, transaction costs on initial recognition, and thereafter, are 
included directly in profit or loss.  For other categories of financial assets and liabilities, transaction costs 
are capitalized and included in the calculation of the effective interest rate – i.e., amortized through profit 
or loss over the term of the related instrument. 

Impairment 

IFRS 9 replaces the “incurred loss” model in IAS 39 with an “expected credit loss” (“ECL”) model.  The 
new ECL impairment model applies to financial assets measured at amortized cost, contract assets and 
debt investments at fair value through other comprehensive income, but not to investments in equity 
instruments.  Under IFRS 9, credit losses are recognized earlier than under IAS 39. 

Under IFRS 9, allowances for ECL are recognized on all financial assets that are classified either at 
amortized cost or FVOCI and for all loan commitments and financial guarantees that are not measured at 
FVTPL.  Allowances represent credit losses that reflect an unbiased and probability-weighted amount 
which is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes, the time value of money and reasonable 
and supportable information about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic 
conditions. 

ECL allowances are measured at amounts equal to either: (i) 12-month ECL (also referred to as Stage 1 
ECL) which comprises an allowance for all non-impaired financial instruments which have not 
experienced a significant increase in credit risk (“SICR”) since initial recognition; or (ii) lifetime ECL 
(also referred to as Stage 2 ECL) which comprises an allowance for those financial instruments which 
have experienced a SICR since initial recognition; or where there is objective evidence of impairment. 
Lifetime ECL is recognized for Stage 2 financial instruments compared to 12-month ECL for Stage 1 
financial instruments. 

Based on its practices and processes around charging and collecting management fees, its credit policies, 
its previous experience, and its assessment of the current economic environment and financial condition 
of the counterparties, as at December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Company does not believe any allowances 
for ECL are required. 



Lorne Park Capital Partners Inc. 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements ($ Canadian) 

For the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 
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2.  Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

(vi) Revenue Recognition 

The Company has adopted IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers.  The standard is based on 
the principle that revenue is recognized at an expected amount of consideration in exchange for 
transferring promised goods or services to a customer.  Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is 
probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured.  
Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. 

The Company’s revenue consists primarily of investment management fees, which are calculated and 
charged monthly based on the month end assets under management multiplied by an agreed rate with the 
customer.  Fees are recognized on an accrual basis when the performance obligation has been completed, 
the fees are no longer susceptible to market factors, and it is highly probable that a significant reversal in 
the amount of cumulative revenue recognized will not occur.  Consideration is collected within a short 
period from the date of revenue recognition. 

In addition, the Company can earn a performance fee on one of its managed pooled funds, the Bellwether 
Canadian Performance Fund, equal to 20% of the amount by which the performance of the fund exceeds 
12% per annum, calculated and payable at the end of the year.  The performance fee is recognized when 
the amount is no longer susceptible to market factors and it is highly probable that a significant reversal 
in the amount of cumulative revenue recognized will not occur.  Consideration is collected within a short 
period from the date of revenue recognition.  During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company 
did not recognize a performance fee (2019 –$90,927). 

(vii) Use of Judgments, Estimates and Assumptions 

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognized prospectively from the period in which the estimates are revised. The following 
are the key estimate and assumption uncertainties that are significant for the years ended December 31, 
2020 and 2019: 

a. Valuation of the fair value of the debentures payable (Notes 11 and 16) 
b. Valuation of the warrants and share-based compensation (Notes 11 and 13) 
c. Estimate of the earn out payable (Note 6) 
d. Valuation of the fair value of the customer relationship intangible assets (Notes 6, 7, 8 and 9) 
e. Valuation of the fair value of non-controlling interests arising from partnership investments 

(Note 8) 
f. Judgement with respect to control arising from partnership investments (Note 8)  
g. Valuation of the fair value of deferred cash payments (Note 7) 
h. Goodwill impairment test (Note 10) 
i. Valuation of the fair value of the right-of-use assets and lease obligations (Notes 5 and 12) 
j. Impact of COVID-19 (Note 22) 

In the preparation of these consolidated financial statements management has made judgments, aside from 
those that involve estimates, in the process of applying the accounting policies. These judgments can 
influence the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements. 



Lorne Park Capital Partners Inc. 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements ($ Canadian) 

For the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 
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2.  Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

(viii) Goodwill Impairment 

Goodwill is allocated to cash-generating units (“CGU”) for the purposes of impairment testing based on 
the level at which management monitors it, which is not higher than an operating segment.  The allocation 
is made to those CGU’s that are expected to benefit from the business combination in which the goodwill 
arose.  The Company is required to test, at least annually, whether goodwill has suffered any impairment.  
The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and the value in use.  The use of this 
method requires the estimation of future cash flows and the choice of a discount rate in order to calculate 
the present value of the cash flows.  Actual outcomes may vary.  An impairment loss with respect to 
goodwill is never reversed. 

(ix) Business Combinations 

Acquisitions of a business or entity are reported as a business combination and accounted for using the 
acquisition method.  The purchase price for each acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the fair values 
at the date of exchange of assets given, liabilities incurred or assumed, contingent consideration and equity 
instruments issued by the Company in exchange for control of the acquiree.  Acquisition costs incurred 
are expensed and included in professional fees.  Under the acquisition method, assets, liabilities, and 
contingent liabilities acquired are initially recorded at the fair value as of the acquisition date.  The excess 
of the purchase price over the fair values of identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities 
recognized, is recorded as goodwill. 

(x) Fair Value Hierarchy 

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are: 

Level 1  –  Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
Level 2  –  Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for 

the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and 
Level 3  –  Inputs for assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data. 

(xi) Property and Equipment 

Items of property and equipment are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment 
losses.  The Company recognizes, in the carrying amount of an item of equipment, the cost of replacing 
part of such an item when that cost is incurred if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied 
with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.  All other costs 
are charged to profit or loss as incurred.   

Depreciation of equipment is provided on a declining-balance basis over the estimated useful lives at the 
following annual rates: computer equipment – 30%; furniture and fixtures – 20%.  Leasehold 
improvements are amortized on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. 

(xii) Intangible Assets 

The Company includes acquired client relationships as intangible assets, and these assets have been 
assessed to have finite lives equal to an estimate of the expected retention period of the clients acquired.  
Accordingly, these intangible assets are amortized over a 10-year period. 
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2.  Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

(xiii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, deposits held with banks and other short-term highly 
liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.  The Company does not invest in any 
asset-backed deposits.  The Company has no material banking arrangements for overdrafts or borrowings.  
As at December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Company does not hold any cash equivalents. 

(xiv) Short-Term Investments

Short-term investments include money market mutual funds and marketable securities. 

(xv) Income Taxes 

The measurement of income taxes payable and deferred income tax assets and liabilities requires 
management to make judgments in the interpretation and application of the relevant tax laws. The actual 
amount of income taxes only becomes final upon filing and acceptance of the tax return by the relevant 
authorities, which occurs subsequent to the issuance of the consolidated financial statements.  Income tax 
expense (recovery) in profit or loss is the sum of current and deferred tax. 

Current Tax 

Current tax is the expected income tax payable (recoverable) on the taxable income (loss) for the period, 
using tax rates enacted, or substantively enacted, at the end of the reporting period.  Current tax expense 
(recovery) in profit or loss reflects the current tax for the reporting period, plus current tax adjustments 
for prior periods, less current tax recorded directly in other comprehensive income (loss) or equity. 

Deferred Tax 

Under the asset and liability method, deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable on 
differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the consolidated financial statements 
and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable income.  Deferred tax liabilities are 
generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences, and deferred tax assets are recognized to the 
extent that it is probable that taxable income will be available against which deductible temporary 
differences and unused tax losses and tax credits can be utilized.  Deferred tax is calculated on a non-
discounted basis, using enacted or substantially enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in 
the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled.  The carrying 
amounts of individual deferred tax assets are reviewed at the end of each reporting period but are only 
recognized to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or 
part of the asset to be recovered.   

The deferred tax expense (recovery) included in profit or loss reflects the net change in deferred tax assets 
and liabilities, less deferred tax recorded directly in other comprehensive income (loss) or equity. 
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2.  Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

(xvi) Share Capital and Warrants 

The Company’s common shares are classified as equity. 

The Company may issue units to investors consisting of common shares and warrants.  Each issued 
warrant entitles the holder to acquire a common share of the Company at a fixed Canadian dollar price, 
over a specified term, and is not transferable from the original investor to a new investor.  The Company’s 
investor warrants are equity instruments and not financial liabilities or financial derivatives.  Accordingly, 
gross investor proceeds received from the issuance of units are accounted for as increases in share capital. 

Transaction costs directly attributable to the issuance of private placement units, such as legal, finders’ 
and regulatory fees, are recognized as a decrease in share capital net of related income tax effects, if any.  
Broker warrants issued in a private placement are also included in transaction costs at their estimated fair 
value on the issue date, as determined using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model.  An offsetting credit 
is recorded in contributed surplus. When investor or broker warrants are exercised, the proceeds received 
are added to share capital. 

(xvii) Share-based Payments 

The Company’s accounting policies for share-based payments are outlined below.  The term “employees” 
as used in these consolidated financial statements includes all officers, directors and others providing 
services that are similar to those provided by employees. 

An equity-settled transaction occurs when the Company enters into an agreement to acquire goods or 
services in exchange for its shares or other equity instruments.  Such transactions are recorded at the fair 
value of the goods or services received. 

Stock options may be granted to employees as performance incentives.  The fair value of options granted 
is determined using the Black-Scholes pricing model.  This amount is recognized as a compensation 
expense in profit or loss at time of vesting with offsetting credits recorded in contributed surplus.  When 
options are exercised, a transfer is made from contributed surplus and added to the proceeds of issuance.

(xviii) Income and Loss Per Share 

Basic income and loss per share is calculated by dividing income or loss attributable to common 
shareholders by the weighted-average number of shares outstanding during the period.  Diluted income 
or loss per share is calculated in a similar manner, but with adjustments to give effect to all dilutive 
potential common shares outstanding during the period.  Anti-dilutive effects of potential conversions of 
securities are ignored for this calculation.  When there is a loss from continuing operations, warrants and 
options are considered to be anti-dilutive. 

3. Short-Term Investments 

As at December 31, 2020, short-term investments include $1,386,387 (2019 – $2,372,416) in Canadian 
money market mutual funds. 
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4. Property and Equipment 

Computer 

Equipment

Furniture 

and Fixtures

Leasehold 

Improvements Total

Cost

As at December 31, 2018 68,429$     77,630$       16,935$            162,994$    
Acquisitions during the year 6,373 6,712 5,365 18,450

As at December 31, 2019 74,802 84,342 22,300 181,444
Acquisitions during the year 5,526 - - 5,526
As at December 31, 2020 80,328$    84,342$     22,300$           186,970$   

Accumulated depreciation

As at December 31, 2018 45,526$     44,354$       5,261$              95,141$      
Depreciation during the year 6,876 6,972 5,603 19,451

As at December 31, 2019 52,402 51,326 10,864 114,592
Depreciation during the year 6,674 6,030 7,759 20,463
As at December 31, 2020 59,076$    57,356$     18,623$           135,055$   

Net book value, as at December 31, 2019 22,400$    33,016$      11,436$           66,852$     

Net book value, as at December 31, 2020 21,252$    26,986$     3,677$             51,915$     

5. Right-of-Use Assets 

Offices

Cost

As at January 1, 2019 and December 31, 2019 (Note 2(iv)) 645,623$    

Increases 21,855

Decreases (53,551)

As at December 31, 2020 613,927$    

Accumulated depreciation

As at January 1, 2019 (Note 2(iv)) 162,959$    

Depreciation 210,175

As at December 31, 2019 373,134$    

Depreciation 211,049

Decreases (53,551)

As at December 31, 2020 530,632$    

Net book value, as at December 31, 2019 272,489$    

Net book value, as at December 31, 2020 83,295$      
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6. Acquisitions of Advisor Books of Business 

On September 18, 2015, the Company entered into an agreement with an investment advisor to acquire 
that advisor’s book of business (the “Book”) for a total purchase price of $793,701, including recruitment 
fees and legal costs.  The advisor became an employee of the Company and is being compensated based 
on the revenues of the Book.  The Company is committed to an additional earn out payment related to the 
Book at the time the advisor voluntarily retires or is terminated by the Company. 

The estimate of the future undiscounted earn out is $375,000 based on the estimated annualized 
management fees related to the Book.  The earn out was recorded as part of the total purchase price at an 
initial fair value of $118,216, based on a discounted valuation using an 8% discount rate and an 
expectation that the advisor would remain an employee for 15 years.   

The earn out payable is as follows: 

December 31,

2020

December 31,

2019

Initial fair value of earn out payment at 8.0% discount rate 118,216$         118,216$        

Accreted interest 59,347 46,169
177,563$        164,385$       

On December 4, 2019, the Company entered into an agreement with an investment advisor to acquire that 
advisor’s book of business for a total purchase price of $73,000, of which $54,750 was paid in 2019 and 
$18,250 was paid in 2020. 

7. Other Acquisitions 

(i) Crestridge Asset Management Inc. 

On October 2, 2017, the Company completed the acquisition of 100% of the outstanding securities of 
Crestridge Asset Management Inc. (“Crestridge”), an independent portfolio manager.  On closing, 
Crestridge was amalgamated with LPCP’s wholly owned subsidiary, Bellwether.   

The transaction was accounted for as a business combination in accordance with guidance provided in 
IFRS 3 Business Combinations.  The Company completed an analysis of the consideration transferred and 
the net assets acquired. 

Included in the Crestridge purchase agreement was a cash payment of $300,000 and grant of shares having 
an aggregate value of $200,000, due on the first anniversary date of the closing, and a further cash payment 
of $150,000, due 18 months after the closing, subject to adjustments based on the trailing revenue of 
Crestridge on the payment dates.  The deemed price of the shares equaled the volume-weighted average 
trading price of the shares on the TSX-V during the 30-day period immediately prior to the first 
anniversary of the closing. 
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7. Other Acquisitions (Continued) 

(i) Crestridge Asset Management Inc. (Continued) 

On closing, the Company estimated the potential impact of the adjustments based on an estimate of the 
revenue.  Based on a binomial model, the deferred payments were recorded at an initial fair value of 
$489,716 for the cash payment and share grant due on the first anniversary date of the closing, and 
$145,400 for the cash payment due 18 months after the closing, for a total of $635,116.  The actual cash 
payment and share grant made during the year ended December 31, 2018 totaled $500,000, which was 
higher than the initial fair value estimate, resulting in a charge of $10,284 on the consolidated statements 
of income and comprehensive income.  The actual cash payment made during the year ended December 
31, 2019 was $150,000, which was higher than the initial fair value estimate, resulting in a charge of 
$4,600 on the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income. 

(ii) Adaptive Asset Management Ltd. 

On August 20, 2018, Bellwether completed the acquisition of 100% of the outstanding securities of 
Adaptive Asset Management Ltd. (“Adaptive”), an independent portfolio manager.  Bellwether acquired 
all of the shares of the parent company of Adaptive, following which Adaptive transferred to Bellwether 
all assets, business, and undertaking associated with its portfolio management business, and Adaptive was 
dissolved.  

The transaction was accounted for as a business combination in accordance with guidance provided in 
IFRS 3 Business Combinations.  The Company completed an analysis of the consideration transferred and 
the net assets acquired. 

Included in the fair value of the consideration transferred as part of the acquisition of Adaptive was 
$200,000 of common shares of LPCP on the date of closing, resulting in a total number of shares being 
issued of 500,000.  Also included in the Adaptive purchase agreement were two future cash payments of 
$75,000 each, due on the first and second anniversary dates of the closing, subject to adjustments based 
on the trailing revenue of Adaptive on the payment dates.  The carrying value and fair value of the deferred 
future payments were estimated to be approximately the same.   

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company reduced the estimate of the deferred cash 
payments due to a significant loss of Adaptive revenue.  The actual cash paid relating to the first deferred 
cash payment was $50,559, and the second deferred cash payment was reduced to $12,000, resulting in 
income of $87,441 on the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income for the year ended 
December 31, 2019.  The actual cash paid relating to the second deferred cash payment was $13,125, 
which was higher than the revised estimate, resulting in a charge of $1,125 on the consolidated statements 
of income and comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2020.
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8. Investments in Partnerships 

(i) Benlark LP 

On July 31, 2019, Bellwether made a cash contribution of $2,886,000 to Benlark LP (“Benlark”), an 
Ontario limited partnership.  On the date of investment, Benlark had approximately $130 million in assets 
under management, all of which was managed by Bellwether.  The general partners of Benlark are an 
advisor engaged with Bellwether and that advisor’s personal corporation.  In exchange for this investment, 
Bellwether was granted admission as a limited partner of Benlark and granted certain strategic rights and 
privileges, including the right for Bellwether to remain the investment manager over the assets of the 
partnership and the right of first refusal in the event the partnership receives a third party offer for its 
assets. 

The Company identified the only asset of Benlark as client relationship intangible assets and concluded 
that Benlark is not a business as defined in IFRS 3 Business Combinations.  The Company also concluded 
that Bellwether has control over Benlark per IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements. 

The Company assessed the value of the client relationship intangible assets based on the fair value of the 
consideration paid, any directly attributable costs, and the fair value of the non-controlling interest on the 
date of the transaction, as follows: 

Fair value of the consideration paid 2,886,000$     

Directly attributable costs 18,937

Fair value of the non-controlling interest 3,208,299

6,113,236$     

The directly attributable costs represent legal fees incurred by the Company relating to the transaction.  
The fair value of the non-controlling interest was assessed as the sum of the present value of the expected 
cash distribution of profits which will be made to the non-controlling interest.  The expected cash 
distribution of profits was estimated using an annual growth rate of 4%, and an annual retention factor of 
94%.  The discount rate used to bring the future cash flows to the present value was 15.1%. 

(ii) 20170718 Financial LP 

On October 31, 2019, Bellwether made a cash contribution of $1,065,840 to 20170718 Financial LP 
(“20170718 Financial”), an Ontario limited partnership.  On the date of investment, 20170718 Financial 
had approximately $62 million in assets under management, all of which was managed by Bellwether.  
The general partners of 20170718 Financial are an advisor engaged with Bellwether and that advisor’s 
personal corporation.  In exchange for this investment, Bellwether was granted admission as a limited 
partner of 20170718 Financial and granted certain strategic rights and privileges, including the right for 
Bellwether to remain the investment manager over the assets of the partnership and the right of first refusal 
in the event the partnership receives a third party offer for its assets. 

The Company identified the only asset of 20170718 Financial as client relationship intangible assets and 
concluded that 20170718 Financial is not a business as defined in IFRS 3 Business Combinations.  The 
Company also concluded that Bellwether has control over 20170718 Financial per IFRS 10 Consolidated 
Financial Statements. 
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8. Investments in Partnerships (Continued) 

(ii) 20170718 Financial LP (Continued) 

The Company assessed the value of the client relationship intangible assets based on the fair value of the 
consideration paid, any directly attributable costs, and the fair value of the non-controlling interest on the 
date of the transaction, as follows: 

Fair value of the consideration paid 1,065,840$     
Directly attributable costs 3,226

Fair value of the non-controlling interest 1,501,517
2,570,583$    

The directly attributable costs represent legal fees incurred by the Company relating to the transaction.  
The fair value of the non-controlling interest was assessed as the sum of the present value of the expected 
cash distribution of profits which will be made to the non-controlling interest.  The expected cash 
distribution of profits was estimated using an annual growth rate of 4%, and an annual retention factor of 
94%.  The discount rate used to bring the future cash flows to the present value was 16.9%. 

(iii) Kingston Road Financial LP 

On November 30, 2020, Bellwether made a cash contribution of $3,500,000 to Kingston Road Financial 
LP (“Kingston”), an Ontario limited partnership.  On the date of investment, Kingston had approximately 
$234 million in assets under management, all of which was managed by Bellwether.  The general partners 
of Kingston are two advisors engaged with Bellwether and those advisors’ personal corporation.  In 
exchange for this investment, Bellwether was granted admission as a limited partner of Kingston and 
granted certain strategic rights and privileges, including the right for Bellwether to remain the investment 
manager over the assets of the partnership and the right of first refusal in the event the partnership receives 
a third party offer for its assets. 

The Company identified the only asset of Kingston as client relationship intangible assets and concluded 
that Kingston is not a business as defined in IFRS 3 Business Combinations.  The Company also concluded 
that Bellwether has control over Kingston per IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements. 

The Company assessed the value of the client relationship intangible assets based on the fair value of the 
consideration paid and the fair value of the non-controlling interest on the date of the transaction, as 
follows: 

Fair value of the consideration paid 3,500,000$     

Fair value of the non-controlling interest 4,317,923
7,817,923$    

The fair value of the non-controlling interest was assessed as the sum of the present value of the expected 
cash distribution of profits which will be made to the non-controlling interest.  The expected cash 
distribution of profits was estimated using an annual growth rate of 4%, and an annual retention factor of 
95%.  The discount rate used to bring the future cash flows to the present value was 18.4%.
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9. Intangible Assets 

Intangible assets include the following finite life assets: 

December 31,

2020

December 31,

2019

Customer relationships, cost

As at beginning of the year 12,180,918$    3,424,099$     

Additions during the year

Arising from the investment in Kingston (Note 8(iii)) 7,817,923 -

Arising from the investment in Benlark (Note 8(i)) - 6,113,236

Arising from the investment in 20170718 Financial (Note 8(ii)) - 2,570,583

Arising from acquisition of book of business (Note 6) - 73,000

As at end of the year 19,998,841$    12,180,918$   

Customer relationships, accumulated amortization

As at beginning of the year 1,417,243$      776,664$       

Amortization during the year 1,283,241 640,579

As at end of the year 2,700,484$      1,417,243$     

Net book value

As at end of the year 17,298,357$    10,763,675$   

The weighted average remaining life of the intangible assets as at December 31, 2020 is 8.7 years (2019 
– 8.8 years).

10. Goodwill 

As at December 31, 2020, the Company had goodwill of $1,684,761 (2019 – $1,684,761), which arose 
from various acquisitions.  Goodwill is attributable to the addition of experienced teams of professionals 
and expanded national reach resulting from those acquisitions. 

Impairment Assessment of Goodwill

The Company identified Bellwether as the group’s CGU which is considered the smallest identifiable 
group of assets that generates cash flows that are largely independent of the cash flows from other assets 
in the group. The CGU is represented by the investment management services provided to all assets under 
management and is the sole operating segment of the Company. The Company assesses goodwill for any 
impairment annually on September 30. 
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10. Goodwill (Continued) 

Impairment Assessment of Goodwill (Continued)

The Company tested the CGU for impairment by comparing the carrying amount to the recoverable 
amount. The recoverable amount was determined based on its value in use, calculated using discounted 
cash flows. The key inputs used in the discounted cash flow were the weighted average cost of capital of 
approximately 16%, and growth and terminal growth rates of approximately 2%. The estimated 
recoverable amount determined under the discounted cash flow exceeded the current carrying value of 
goodwill, therefore no impairment is recognized as at December 31, 2020 and 2019. 

11. Debentures Payable

(i) August 15, 2014 Offering 

On August 15, 2014, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement offering of debentures for an 
aggregate principal amount of $2,311,000 and related costs of $30,811.  The debentures were unsecured, 
bore interest at a rate of 8% per annum paid semi-annually, matured, and were repaid on August 15, 2019. 

(ii) June 15, 2017 Offering 

On June 15, 2017, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement offering of debentures for an 
aggregate principal amount of $2,055,000 and related costs of $22,324.  The debentures are unsecured, 
mature and become payable on June 15, 2022, and bear interest at a rate of 8% per annum, paid semi-
annually.  $520,000 of the debentures were subscribed to by related parties of the Company (Note 13). 

The debentures are financial instruments, and the private placement included the granting of 513,750 
investor warrants that are embedded derivatives within the transaction. Thus, the principal amount has 
been bifurcated from the cost of the related warrants and the debentures are recorded at an acquisition 
value of $2,029,412 based on a fair-value discount rate of 8.3%. 

(iii)  August 15, 2019 Offering 

On August 15, 2019, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement offering of debentures for an 
aggregate principal amount of $3,199,000 and related costs of $12,948.  The debentures are unsecured, 
mature and become payable on August 15, 2024, and bear interest at a rate of 8% per annum, paid semi-
annually.  $286,000 of the debentures were subscribed to by related parties of the Company (Note 15). 

The debentures are financial instruments, and the private placement included the granting of 799,750 
investor warrants that are embedded derivatives within the transaction. Thus, the principal amount has 
been bifurcated from the cost of the related warrants and the debentures are recorded at an acquisition 
value of $3,107,292 based on a fair-value discount rate of 8.7%. 
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11. Debentures Payable (Continued)

(iv)  October 4, 2019 Offering 

On October 4, 2019, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement offering of debentures for an 
aggregate principal amount of $1,042,000 and related costs of $5,200.  The debentures are unsecured, 
mature and become payable on October 4, 2024, and bear interest at a rate of 8% per annum, paid semi-
annually. 

The debentures are financial instruments, and the private placement included the granting of 260,500 
investor warrants that are embedded derivatives within the transaction. Thus, the principal amount has 
been bifurcated from the cost of the related warrants and the debentures are recorded at an acquisition 
value of $1,010,423 based on a fair-value discount rate of 8.8%. 

Summary 

Debentures payable as at December 31, 2020 and 2019 is as follows: 

December 31,

2020

December 31,

2019

Debentures payable, as at the beginning of the period 6,135,840$      4,316,063$    

New issuance

Proceeds on issuances - 4,241,000

Value attributed to warrants (Note 13(v)) - (123,285)

Issue costs incurred - (18,148)

Repayment of debentures - (2,311,000)

Amortization of issue costs 7,996 9,468

Attributed interest expense 26,657 21,742

6,170,493$      6,135,840$     

12. Contingencies and Contractual Commitments 

In the ordinary course of business activities, the Company may be contingently liable for litigation and 
claims.  Management believes that adequate provisions have been recorded in the accounts for claims and 
contingencies, where required. 

The contractual undiscounted cash flows for lease obligations as at December 31, 2020 is $90,191, all of 
which is due within 1 year.

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the accreted interest expense on lease obligations was $17,400 
(2019 – $33,326), and the total cash outflow for lease obligations was $247,535 (2019 – $222,313). 
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13. Share Capital 

(i) Authorized share capital 

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares with no par value.

(ii) Issued Share Capital 

As at December 31, 2020, the Company’s issued and outstanding share capital consisted of 51,706,501 
(2019 – 50,995,001) common shares with a stated value of $11,887,532 (2019 – $11,449,902). 

(iii) Issuances of share capital 

On April 8, 2019, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement offering of 10,000,000 common 
shares at a price of $0.40 per share for the aggregate principal amount of $4,000,000, and related costs of 
$30,355. 

Pursuant to the August 15, 2019 and the October 4, 2019 debenture offerings referred to in Note 11, the 
following exercise of debenture warrants occurred: 

Amount

Number of Number of transferred Total

debenture common Exercise from reserve increase

warrants shares price per Total cash for options in share

Date of exercise exercised issued share proceeds and warrants capital

July 10, 2020 750 750 0.50$       375$          86$                461$           

July 23, 2020 54,500 54,500 0.50 27,250 6,249 33,499

August 7, 2020 510,750 510,750 0.50 255,375 58,568 313,943

August 14, 2020 137,500 137,500 0.50 68,750 15,767 84,517

 September 30, 2020 8,000 8,000 0.53 4,240 970 5,210

711,500 711,500 355,990$   81,640$         437,630$     

(iv) Share-based compensation 

The Company’s stock option plan, limits option grants to 10% of the issued and outstanding common 
shares, as approved by the Company’s Board of Directors.  The exercise price of any option may not be 
less than the Company’s closing market price on the day prior to the option grant date, less the applicable 
discount permitted by the TSX-V.   

The maximum exercise period after the grant of the option is 10 years.  When an employee’s service 
ends, the expiry date of his/her options is accelerated to either 30 days or 90 days thereafter, depending 
on the terms of the related option agreement. 

On May 3, 2019, the Company granted 305,000 stock options at an exercise price of $0.40.  Of these 
options, 95,000 fully vested on the grant date and the remaining vest one-quarter on the grant date, and 
one-quarter on each of the next three years on the anniversary of the grant date. 
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13. Share Capital (Continued) 

(iv) Share-based compensation (Continued) 

On March 31, 2020, the Company granted 895,000 stock options at an exercise price of $0.60.  Of these 
options, one-quarter vested on the grant date, and one-quarter vest on each of the next three years on the 
anniversary of the grant date. 

A summary of the stock options granted and forfeited as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, and changes 
during the years then ended are as follows: 

December 31,

2020

December 31,

2019

Weighted Weighted

Number of average Number of average

options price options price

Options, beginning of year 2,790,000 0.35$              2,547,500 0.35$             

Options granted 895,000 0.60 305,000 0.40

Options expired - - (62,500) 0.40

Options outstanding, end of year 3,685,000 0.41$             2,790,000 0.35$            

Options exercisable, end of year 2,803,750 0.37$             2,397,500 0.34$            

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding at December 31, 2020: 

Options outstanding Options exercisable

Number Weighted Weighted Number Weighted

outstanding at average average exercisable at average

Exercise December 31, remaining exercise December 31, exercise

prices 2020 life in years prices 2020 prices

0.30$         1,475,000 2.8 0.30$          1,475,000 0.30$          

0.40 965,000 7.5 0.40 755,000 0.40

0.43 350,000 5.0 0.43 350,000 0.43

0.60 895,000 9.3 0.60 223,750 0.60

3,685,000 5.8 0.41$          2,803,750 0.37$          
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13. Share Capital (Continued) 

(iv) Share-based compensation (Continued) 

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding at December 31, 2019: 

Options outstanding Options exercisable

Number Weighted Weighted Number Weighted

outstanding at average average exercisable at average

Exercise December 31, remaining exercise December 31, exercise

prices 2019 life in years prices 2019 prices

0.30$         1,475,000 4.0 0.30$          1,475,000 0.30$          

0.40 965,000 8.7 0.40 572,500 0.40

0.43 350,000 6.2 0.43 350,000 0.43

2,790,000 5.9 0.35$          2,397,500 0.34$          

The fair value of each option granted was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model on the 
date of grant using the following assumptions: 

December 31,

2020

December 31,

2019

Risk free interest rate 0.9% 1.7%

Expected volatility 54.6% 58.5%

Dividend yield 0.0% 0.0%

Weighted average expected life 10 years 10 years

Weighted average value per option at grant date $0.38 $0.27

(v) Debenture warrants 

In connection with the issuance of $3,199,000 in debentures on August 15, 2019 as referred to in Note 
11(iii), the Company issued the debenture subscribers an aggregate of 799,750 warrants, each of which 
entitles a debenture holder to purchase one common share of the Corporation at an exercise price of $0.50 
per common share within one year from the date of issuance of the debentures.  Based on the bifurcation 
of the debenture proceeds, a value of $91,708 was recorded in reserves for options and warrants.  During 
the year ended December 31, 2020, 703,500 of these warrants were exercised and the remainder expired. 

In connection with the issuance of $1,042,000 in debentures on October 4, 2019 as referred to in Note 
11(iv), the Company issued the debenture subscribers an aggregate of 260,500 warrants, each of which 
entitles a debenture holder to purchase one common share of the Corporation at an exercise price of $0.53 
per common share within one year from the date of issuance of the debentures.  Based on the bifurcation 
of the debenture proceeds, a value of $31,577 was recorded in reserves for options and warrants.  During 
the year ended December 31, 2020, 8,000 of these warrants were exercised and the remainder expired. 



Lorne Park Capital Partners Inc. 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements ($ Canadian) 

For the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 

28 

13. Share Capital (Continued) 

(vi) Income per share 

For the year ended December 31, 2020, income per share calculations use the weighted-average number 
of common shares outstanding of 51,277,304 (2019 – 48,310,069) for basic and 52,393,759 (2019 – 
49,242,796) for diluted.  The determination of the weighted-average number of shares outstanding for the 
calculation of diluted income per share includes the potential effect of 2,803,750 (2019 – 2,397,500) 
exercisable options and nil (2019 – 1,060,250) outstanding warrants. 

14. Financing Costs and Interest Income 

Financing costs include the following: 

December 31,

2020

December 31,

2019

Interest on debentures payable,

 at 8% (Note 11) 504,332$         395,919$         

Interest income (14,730) (24,687)

Net interest expense 489,602 371,232

Accreted interest on lease obligations (Note 12) 17,400 33,326

Attributed interest and amortization of issue costs from future

 payments and debentures payable (Notes 6 and 11) 47,832 43,379
Net expense 554,834$        447,937$        
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15. Income Taxes 

There are no current income taxes payable or recoverable as at December 31, 2020 or 2019.  The deferred 
income tax expense (recovery) for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 consists of the following: 

December 31,

2020

December 31,

2019

Net income before income taxes 454,877$         958,235$        

Statutory rate 26.5% 26.5%

Tax payable (recoverable) calculated at statutory rate 120,542 253,932

Non-deductible items

Share-based compensation 64,996 25,922

Other 260,252 83,992

Prior year adjustment and others 14,984 388,705

Benefit of deductible temporary differences not recognized (115,986) (785,222)

344,788$         (32,671)$           

Current tax 3,402$            -$                

Deferred tax 341,386 (32,671)

344,788$         (32,671)$           

Deferred tax assets and liabilities have been offset where they relate to income taxes levied by the same 
taxation authority and the Company has the legal right and intent to offset. 

December 31,

2020

December 31,

2019

Deferred tax assets

Non-capital loss carryforwards 33,990$           439,804$         

Capital assets 753 434

Lease liabilities 27,708 82,902

Earn-out 47,054 43,562

General accruals - 13,250

Deferred tax liabilities

Intangibles (395,559) (465,299)

Right-of-use assets (22,073) (72,210)

Debentures payable (33,259) (42,443)
(341,386)$         -$                
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15. Income Taxes (Continued) 

The movement in net deferred tax liabilities for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 consists of 
the following: 

December 31,

2020

December 31,

2019

Balance, beginning of the year -$                -$                

Recognized in income (loss) (341,386) 32,671

Recognized in shareholders' equity - (32,671)

(341,386)$         -$                

The Company’s Canadian non-capital income tax losses, the benefit of which has not been recognized on 
the consolidated financial statements, expire as follows: 

Year Amount

2035 160,212

2036 746,412

2037 4,407,194

2038 -

2039 25,604

2040 5,705
5,345,127$        

Except to the extent to offset any deferred tax liabilities detailed above, deferred tax assets are not 
recognized in these consolidated financial statements because the Company has no history of earnings and 
the deferred tax assets are not probable to be recognized.  As at December 31, 2020, the Company has 
$5,641,177 (2019 – $5,835,805) of temporary differences that give rise to the following unrecorded 
deferred tax assets as at December 31, 2020 and 2019: 

December 31,

2020

December 31,

2019

Non-capital loss carryfowards 1,416,458$      1,967,796$      

Long-term assets, net of long-term liabilities - (397,361)

Differences affecting income tax expense 1,416,458 1,570,435

Differences affecting share capital and debentures

Convertible debentures - (42,442)

Financing costs 14,044 18,495

1,430,502$      1,546,488$      
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16. Related Party Transactions 

The Company considers its related parties to consist of members of its Board of Directors and officers, 
including their close family members and companies controlled or significantly influenced by such 
individuals, and reporting shareholders and their affiliates which may exert significant influence over the 
Company’s activities. 

Total compensation and other benefits to directors and employees classified as key management, being 
individuals having authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling the activities of the 
Company, are included as related party transactions. 

The following transactions occurred with related parties during the years ended December 31, 2020 and 
2019: 

December 31,

2020

December 31,

2019

Transactions with key management

Salaries, bonuses and net fees 1,684,950$      1,452,075$      
Debenture interest expense* (Note 9) 50,080 60,780
Share-based compensation (Note 10(iv)) 164,258 51,826

1,899,288$     1,564,681$     

Other transactions with entities related to directors
Legal fees 33,524$          86,623$          

The following balances were outstanding with related parties as at December 31, 2020 and 2019:

December 31,

2020

December 31,

2019

Amounts payable to key management, due on demand 312,433$       479,393$       

Amounts payable to entities related to directors, due on demand 1,718$           1,799$           

Debentures payable to key management, bearing interest at 8% per

 annum, paid semi-annually, and due on the following maturity dates:

June 15, 2022* 340,000$       340,000$       
August 15, 2024* 286,000 286,000

 The debenture transactions were made on the same terms, including interest rate, maturity, and security, 

as provided to third parties.
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17. Funds under Management 

The Company has interests in the following funds through management fee and performance fee 
agreements: 

Bellwether AdaptiveETF Fund 
Bellwether Alternative Income Fund  
Bellwether Canadian Stock Fund 
Bellwether Canadian Performance Fund 
Bellwether Global Real Estate and Infrastructure Fund 
Bellwether Fixed Income Fund 
Bellwether US Stock Fund  

The Company is subject to the terms and conditions of the management fee and performance fee 
agreements as well as each fund’s respective offering memorandum/prospectus.  The Company’s earnings 
from its interests in the funds are dependent upon the assets under management (“AUM”) in each of the 
funds, which is primarily impacted by equity and fixed income market performance.   

Included in accounts receivable at December 31, 2020 is $333,305 (2019 – $328,844) from the funds 

relating to the management fees and performance fees. 

18. Capital Management 

The Company considers its capital to consist of debentures payable, share capital, reserve for options and 
warrants, and deficit, which is disclosed in the statement of financial position as $13,621,337 (2019 – 
$12,346,501). 

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on funds available to the 
Company, in order to acquire new portfolio investment management businesses and assure the adequacy 
of its working capital.  The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for 
management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company’s management to sustain future 
development of the business. 

One of Management’s key objectives in safeguarding the Company’s capital is to ensure that Bellwether’s 
minimum capital requirement, of $100,000, as mandated by the Ontario Securities Commission (“OSC”), 
is maintained.    In addition, Bellwether must maintain sufficient Financial Institution Bond insurance.  
Bellwether is in compliance with this minimum capital requirement and its insurance requirement as at 
December 31, 2020 and 2019. 

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this 
approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.  There has been no change in how the 
Company defines or manages capital in the year. 
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19. Fair Value of Financial Instruments 

The fair value of the Company’s financial instruments consists of financial assets and liabilities as outlined 
below and as further explained in Note 2(v): 

December 31,

2020

December 31,

2019

Financial assets

Fair value through profit or loss

Short-term investments 1,386,387$      2,372,416$      

Amortized cost

Cash and cash equivalents 1,957,648 2,348,879

Accounts receivable 2,049,749 1,946,252

4,007,397 4,295,131

5,393,784$      6,667,547$      

Financial liabilities

Amortized cost

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,015,689$      2,165,714$      

Lease obligations 104,558 312,838

Earn out payable on intangible assets 177,563 164,385

Debentures payable 6,323,141 6,091,978

8,620,951$      8,734,915$      

Within the fair value hierarchy, cash and cash equivalents are carried as “Level 1”, whereas short-term 
investments, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, lease obligations, earn out 
payable on intangible assets, debentures payable, and other long-term liabilities are carried as “Level 2”.  
The Company does not carry any “Level 3” assets or liabilities.  As at December 31, 2020 and 2019, with 
the exception of the debentures payable, the carrying values and fair values of the Company’s financial 
instruments are approximately the same.  There have been no transfers between fair value hierarchy levels. 

The fair value of the debentures payable, as at December 31, 2020 has been estimated by discounting 
future payments at a rate of 7.89% (2019 – 9.12%) for the June 15, 2017 offering, at a rate of 7.96% (2019 
– 9.19%) for the August 15, 2019 offering, and at a rate of 8.07% (2019 – 9.30%) for the October 4, 2019 
offering, such rates determined by adjusting the initial effective rate of the debentures by the change in 
the Bank of Canada 5-year benchmark rate over the period since the debentures were issued. 

The Company’s obligations with respect to its financial liabilities as at December 31, 2020 mature as 
follows:

Year Amount

2021  $    2,623,835 

Debenture interest and principal 2022        2,476,255 

Debenture interest 2023           338,780 

Debenture interest and principal 2024        4,580,280 

Earn out payable

2025 and 

beyond           177,563 

Debenture interest, accounts payable, and lease obligations
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20. Financial Risk Factors 

The Company is exposed to various risks through its financial instruments, as follows: 

(i) Credit risk 

Credit risk arises from deposits with banks, accounts receivable and the loan due from related 
party.  The Company does not hold any collateral as security but mitigates this risk by dealing only 
with what management believes to be financially sound counterparties and, accordingly, does not 
anticipate significant loss for non-performance.  The maximum exposure to credit risk 
approximated the amount recognized on the statement of financial position. As at December 31, 
2020, the Company did not recognize credit losses (2019 – $nil) and there are no accounts 
receivable past due for more than 90 days (2019 – $nil). 

(ii) Liquidity risk 

The Company’s exposure to liquidity risk is dependent on the collection of accounts receivable 
and the loan due from related party, and the raising of funds to meet commitments and sustain 
operations.  The Company controls liquidity risk by management of working capital, cash flows 
and the issuance of share capital and debentures. 

(iii) Market risk 

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in market prices.  Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency rate risk, 
interest rate risk and other price risk. 

(1) Currency risk 

Currency risk is the risk to the Company’s earnings that arise from fluctuations of foreign 
exchange rates.  The Company does not have any significant amount of financial instruments 
denominated in a foreign currency, and therefore is not currently exposed to any significant 
foreign currency exchange risk. 

(2) Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument 
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  The Company is currently exposed 
to interest rate risk with respect to its short-term investments invested in money market funds.  
The sensitivity of this risk is not significant, as at December 31, 2020 and 2019.

(3) Other price risk 

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument 
will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate 
risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual 
financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded 
in the market. 
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20. Financial Risk Factors (continued) 

Because the Company’s revenues are directly related to the market value of the investments 
that its subsidiary is managing for clients, a change in market indices could have a significant 
impact on the Company’s revenues.  A 10% change in the Company’s AUM of $1,587 million 
as at December 31, 2020, could impact future annual revenues by approximately $2,050,000 
compared to a December 31, 2019 AUM of $1,451 million and a potential revenue impact of 
$1,800,000.

21. Segmented Information 

The Company operates in one businesses segment and, accordingly, does not have any segmented 
information disclosures. 

22. COVID Impact 

On March 12, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the novel coronavirus, or COVID-19, a 
pandemic, and this continues to have an impact on stock markets and the economy around the world.  
Efforts by governments to control the spread of COVID-19 have disrupted normal economic activity both 
domestically and globally and uncertainty related to the extent, duration and severity of the pandemic has 
contributed to significant volatility in the financial markets.  To control the spread of COVID-19, many 
governments at all levels have imposed severe restrictions on business activity and travel. Although 
certain of these restrictions have subsequently been eased, and vaccines have begun to be administered, 
there can be no certainty when these restrictions will be fully lifted or that they will not be expanded. 

The Company activated its business continuity plan in early March 2020 to mitigate risks, maintain 
operational efficiency and service levels, and address the health and safety concerns of its employees, 
clients, and advisors.  With few exceptions, all the business operations are being carried out remotely. The 
extensive use of remote communication tools and third-party services may lead to heightened 
cybersecurity and privacy risks.  Stress on technology resources, new workplace constraints, personal 
stress and health concerns may all lead to higher operational risks.  As part of the plan, the Company 
implemented enhanced monitoring of network assets and management oversight of business processes, 
active employee engagement and client communication, and built redundancy for critical services and 
infrastructure, however there can be no guarantee that this will be effective to mitigate these risks. 

The Company is continuing to review the financial impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and market risk to 
its capital position and profitability should the duration, spread or intensity of the pandemic further 
develop. Company revenues are directly related to the market value of our AUM.  During the first quarter 
of 2020, the Company experienced a decline in its AUM of 11.6%, however, this decline was recovered 
during the remainder of 2020.  It is not possible to forecast with certainty the duration and full scope of 
the economic impact of COVID-19 both in the short and long term and, as a result, it is not possible to 
reliably estimate the length and severity of these developments and the impact on the financial results and 
condition of the Company in future periods. 
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22. COVID Impact (Continued) 

The Company has proactively lowered the overall volatility risk in client portfolios by regularly evaluating 
exposure to higher volatility investments, and continues to closely monitor the markets and client 
portfolios and risk tolerances to identify ways to protect capital and to take advantage of any opportunities 
that this market has provided.  However, the Company may face declines in its AUM as a result of client 
redemptions related to a variety of COVID-19 related factors including general market pessimism, poor 
fund performance, or clients’ needs for immediate cash. Refer to Financial Risk Factors in Note 20 for 
further details regarding the potential impact on our revenues resulting from a decline in our AUM. 

The Company maintains sufficient liquidity to satisfy all of its financial obligations for the foreseeable 
future.  Despite this liquidity, the Company may see an impact to the cost of capital in the future as a result 
of disrupted credit markets or potential credit rating actions in relation to the Company’s debt if the timing 
and pace of economic recovery is slow. Furthermore, a sustained period of significant market volatility 
could result in a write-down of the Company’s goodwill and intangible assets in subsequent periods, and 
provides a higher level of uncertainty with respect to management’s judgments and estimates. 

23. Subsequent Events 

On March 30, 2021, the Company’s Board adopted a quarterly cash dividend policy.  Such quarterly 
dividends are only payable as and when declared by the Board and there is no entitlement to any dividends 
prior thereto.  In addition, on March 30, 2021, the Board declared a quarterly dividend totaling $0.005 per 
share on each of its common shares, such dividend to be paid on April 27, 2021 to the shareholders of 
record on April 13, 2021. 


